



Amendment to Standard Services Agreement No. 5660046050

This Amendment No. 4 (“Amendment”) amends 5660046050 (“Agreement”), effective April 1, 2016 (as amended), “Agreement” by and between Southern California Gas Company (“Company”) and SOUTH BAY CITIES COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (“Contractor”). This Amendment is dated and effective as of 1/1/2019 (“Amendment Effective Date”).

Company and Contractor hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendments to Agreement.
 - 1.1. Extension of Term. The expiration date of the Agreement is hereby extended through December 31, 2019.
 - 1.2. Increase in the Agreement Amount. The dollar amount under the Agreement is hereby increased by \$40,000.00 for a new Agreement amount of \$140,000.00.

Previous Agreement Amount:	\$100,000.00
Increase to Agreement Amount:	\$40,000.00
Revised Agreement Amount:	\$140,000.00

2. Miscellaneous. Other than as specifically modified above, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and is hereby ratified, approved, and confirmed. This Amendment shall be subject to all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement as if it were a part thereof, including, without limitation, any provision with respect to choice of law, venue, and/or jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Amendment Effective Date.

Southern California Gas Company, a
California corporation, by its duly authorized
agent, **San Diego Gas & Electric Company**,
a California corporation

**SOUTH BAY CITIES COUNCIL OF
GOVERNMENTS**

By: _____

By: _____

Name: Chris Kelly-Cochrane

Name: _____

Title: Contract Agent II

Title: _____

AMENDMENT NO. 6 to PROGRAM ORDER

Of the Master Inter-Utility Agreement between Southern California Gas Company and Los Angeles Department of Water and Power for Energy Efficiency, Resource Savings, and Related Activities

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO THE PROGRAM ORDER OF THE MASTER INTER-UTILITY AGREEMENT (MIUA) for the **Education, Training and Outreach Program** (this “Amendment No. 6”) is by and among Southern California Gas Company (“SCG” or “SoCalGas”) and Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (“LADWP”), hereinafter each referred to as “Party” and collectively as “Parties”, shall become effective upon execution by both Parties (the “Amendment No. 6 Effective Date”). Terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment No. 6 shall have the meaning specified in the original Program Order dated June 8, 2015 and Amendments No. 1 through 5, and the Master Amendment to Program Orders dated November 30, 2017.

The Parties hereby agree to amend the Program Order as follows:

A. Term (Page 1)

The Term subsection is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Term

This Program Order shall be effective upon full execution by both Parties (Program Order Effective Date) and shall continue in effect through 12/31/2019 (the “Term”) unless terminated earlier in accordance with this Agreement.

B. Tasks/Scope of Activities/Roles and Responsibilities (Page 1)

The Project 3 Program Costs and Project 3 Implementation Services Cost Allocation Table Sections in Amendment 4 shall be deleted in their entirety, and replaced with the following:

Project 3: Education and Outreach Coordination with South Bay Cities Council of Governments’ Environmental Services Center

Project 3 Program Costs

- SoCalGas has identified specific cost allocations associated with implementing Project 3 on behalf of LADWP. These cost allocations will be used to calculate LADWP’s share of implementation costs and will be billed quarterly. SoCalGas will evaluate and adjust these cost allocations annually. Any changes to the implementation cost will be agreed to by both parties through an amendment to this Program Order. A breakdown of the cost allocations is shown in the Implementation Services Cost Allocation Table below.

- LADWP’s budget toward supporting the SBCCOG’s scope from January 1 through December 31, 2018 is \$40,000, and its budget from January 1 through December 31, 2019 is \$40,000. LADWP’s total cost for Project 3, including Implementation Services Costs, shall not exceed \$45,775 for the period of January 1 through December 31, 2018 as well as for the period of January 1 through December 31, 2019.
- SoCalGas shall invoice LADWP its share of Project 3 costs according to the terms below.
- In addition, LADWP will provide in-kind support to facilitate the ESC education and outreach services, including, but not limited to:
 - Providing training to ESC staff on LADWP’s customer incentive programs
 - Providing collateral to ESC staff describing LADWP’s customer incentive programs
 - As requested, and subject to availability, providing speaker from LADWP staff to participate in selected efficiency workshops and/or events

Project 3 Implementation Services Cost Allocation Table

Category	LADWP’s Co-Fund Amount Jan 1 – Dec 31, 2018	LADWP’s Co-Fund Amount Jan 1 – Dec 31, 2019
Cost Share	\$40,000	\$40,000
Loaded SoCalGas Labor	\$5,775	\$5,775
Total Annual Cost	\$45,775	\$45,775

C. Authorization (Page 11)

The Authorization subsection is hereby deleted in its entirety, and replaced with the following:

Authorization

The foregoing provisions of the Program Order shall be in effect from the date of the full execution of this Program Order by both Parties to December 31, 2019 unless otherwise extended through amendment to the Program Order, and when necessary, amendment to the underlying MIUA if any proposed Program Order term extension would extend beyond the current term of the MIUA.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS PROGRAM ORDER SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

The amendment to this Program Order is approved by:

Southern California Gas Company		Los Angeles Department of Water and Power	
Signature:	<u>Daniel J. Rendler</u>	Signature:	<u>David Jacot</u>
By:	<u>Daniel J. Rendler</u>	By:	<u>David Jacot</u>
Title:	<u>Director, Customer Programs and Assistance</u>	Title:	<u>Director, Efficiency Solutions</u>
Date:	<u>11/19/18</u>	Date:	<u>12/3/18</u>